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Comments on EFRAG Draft Comment letter 5 August 2005 –

Re ED of Proposed Amendments to ED IFRS 3 and IAS 27 and IAS 19
On behalf of ARGE Bankenrecht I am writing to comment on the EFRAG´s Draft Comment letter 5 August 2005, re ED of proposed amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, Proposed Amendments to IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, Proposed Amendments to IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and IAS 19 Employee Benefits (“Eds”).
ARGE Bankenrecht is a working group of the Austrian credit institutions which deals with legal questions, their possible interpretation and their application. Moreover ARGE Bankenrecht has a strong focus on all IFRS issues, especially financial instruments, as its members apply IFRSs for consolidated accounts purposes. It represents the five largest credit institutions in Austria, which are active in Austria and CEE. The aggregate total banking assets of these 5 banks amount to 75 % of the Austrian banking market. Moreover, they account for a large part of the total banking assets (market share 22%) in CEE and thus play a crucial role in this market.

We would like to make the following comments on the EFRAG's questions in its paper:
· EFRAG Q 1: Do you agree that fundamental changes to concepts should first be discussed in the context of the framework as a whole before being introduced into new IFRSs? 

Answer:  Yes. The framework states in paragraph 1 that its purpose is to set out concepts that underlie the preparation and presentation of financial statements for external users. It further states in paragraph 2 that it does not define standards and that it cannot override any specific International Accounting Standard. For reasons of understandability and clearness of financial statements, however, it is necessary that some basic principles, stated in the framework, are not fundamentally changed in specific International Accounting Standards. Therefore any fundamental change regarding concepts laid down in the framework should be discussed in detail before being introduced in new IFRSs. 

· EFRAG Q2: Do you see sufficient benefits of the proposed approach compared to costs incurred? 

Answer: No! Besides a negative cost/benefit ratio we would like to draw attention to a further problem we are facing with the great number of "minor" changes to existing IFRSs: the lifetime of existing standards is decreasing, making it increasingly difficult to plan transactions, calculate their effects on the financial statements in advance and to plan the data and IT systems needed for the preparation of IFRS financial statements: 

· Which rules may be expected to remain unchanged so as to foresee future effects of past or planned transactions?

· Who explains the differences between old and new standards to external users in order to give a true and fair view of current and future risks and opportunities of the group?

· And who explains the difference between planned and realised effects of transactions to external users?

· EFRAG Q3 : (a) Do you agree with the reasons for issuing the Eds as expressed by the Board and do you believe the overall objectives of the EDs will be achieved? (b) Do you agree with the Board´s analysis of benefits and costs of the EDs? 

Answer: We do not agree: Under the existing IFRS 3, costs of aquisition are used for the calculation of fair vale, thus users could easily assess the effects of the aquisition. We doubt the usefulness of a more complex calculation of goodwill, especially in illiquid markets or for unlisted companies.

· EFRAG Q 4: (a) Do you believe that the scope of the ED of proposed amendments to IFRS 3 is sufficiently clear and consistent with the definition of a business combination? (b) Do you agree that requiring one accounting method – the aquisition method – for all business combinations will result in a faithful representation of economic reality in all combinations? 

Answer: We share the reservations of EFRAG regarding the adoption of a single accounting method, particularly by contract alone or in a "true merger", where there exist difficulties to identify an aquirer.

· EFRAG Q 5: Is the conceptual inconsistency referred to in the new definition of a business combination such a practical problem that you believe the scope should be extended to acquisitions of all asset groups before the proposals of the Eds become mandatory?
Answer: We do not see any problems at the moment.

· EFRAG Q 6: Do you agree that the main provision of the Eds should be applied prospectively and not retrospectively?

Answer: For practical reasons the provisions should be applied prospectively; dealing with step-acquisitions remains a challenging issue, especially because of the different definition of costs of acquisition.

· EFRAG Q 7: Do you agree with the change of a parent entity perspective to an economic entity view for consolidated accounts and do you believe that the economic entity view results in better information provided on a consolidated level?

Answer: From our point of view, the answer depends on the question you want to answer. On the one hand it is obviously clear that all components of equity – minority interests as well as ownership interests of the parent companies – refinance the assets and protect the creditors against losses. This point of view is the economic entity view. On the other hand, the consolidated accounts show the view of the shareholders of the parent company, when using the parent company view. But as we do not support the economic entity view – namely the full fair value approach, calculating goodwill for minority interest holders – because of a too wide range of possible outcomes, we support the parent entity perspective. Nevertheless we support the view that minority interests should be presented as a sub-item within equity.

· EFRAG Q8: (a) Do you believe the move of the probability criterion to measurement is a conceptual change and is not in conformity with the framework?

Answer: Yes (s. answer Q1)

(b) Do you believe that the new analysis provides adequate guidance on when an unconditional obligation should be recognised (obligation event) and in particular, what level of uncertainty would preclude recognition?

Answer: No. This conceptual change has to be discussed within the context of a change in the framework (s. answer Q1). 

c) Do you agree with the proposals of the measurement of non-financial liabilities?

Answer: No. Althouh the effects in our accounts seem not to be big, the complexity and uncertainty in recognition and measurement increases when using the new rules.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me:
Roland Nessmann
Bank Austria Creditanstalt AG

Group Finance / 8314

Renngasse 2

A - 1010 Wien

Tel.:    
+43/(0)/5 05 05 - 59621

FAX:    
+43/(0)/5 05 05 - 8959621 or

             
+43/(0)/5 05 05 - 59502

e-mail: roland.nessmann@ba-ca.com
Best regards

ARGE Bankenrecht

Bank Austria Creditanstalt AG

P. Hofbauer 

BAWAG/P.S.K.



B. Schmid 

ERSTEBANK AG



M. Söchstl

Österreichische Volksbanken AG

G. Fischbacher 

Raiffeisenzentralbank AG
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